
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 5 January 2026 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 13 January 2026 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November and 9 December 2025 
(Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

NON-KEY DECISION 
 

6.   East of Gamston/North of Tollerton Development Framework 
Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 13 - 410) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan   
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, D Virdi and 

J Wheeler 
  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 R Clack Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
    
34 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillors Clarke, Upton and J Wheeler declared an interest, as dual hatted 

members of both Rushcliffe Borough Council and Nottinghamshire County 
Council, stating that although the County Council had considered this matter, 
t
[...]
 one available and he hoped that the government would give it 
serious consideration. 
 
The Leader agreed that the loss of so many Councillors would be very 
detrimental. He stated that he would not have started the process from here; 
however, this was the situation and he reiterated that Option 1b was the best 
option available. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the recommendations of Corporate Overview Group and Council in 

relation to the approval of the Greater Nottinghamshire Proposal for 
Local Government Reorganisation be considered; 

 
b) the edits made be accepted and the submission of the Proposal by the 

deadline of 28 November 2025 be approved; 
 
c) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to approve the final design 

and any necessary minor editing revisions of the Proposal document 
and submit it to the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government on 28 November 2025; 
 

d) it be acknowledged that this decision of Cabinet is exempt from Call-In 
pursuant to the Urgency provisions in the Council’s Constitution for the 
reasons stated in this report; and 

 
e) a cross-party Task and Finish Group be established to provide oversight 

of Local Government Reorganisation on the basis of the draft Terms of 
Reference at Appendix One, amendments to which are to be delegated 
to the Chief Executive, to increase the membership to such a number as 
is sufficient to ensure representation from all parts of the Council.    

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.29 pm. 
 

CHAIR 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 R Clack Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
    
36 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
37 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 November 2025 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
 

38 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no Citizens’ questions. 
 

39 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Upton. Councillor Birch was 
unable to attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Clarke MBE. 
 
How many existing Section 106 obligations across Rushcliffe remain 
undelivered or partially delivered? 
 
Councillor Upton advised that the Council would shortly be publishing its 
annual Infrastructure Statement, setting out the position of all Section 106 

page 5



 

 

obligations. He reiterated that the Council acted as the banker for third parties 
for agreed planning obligations attached to planning approvals, for various 
infrastructure. The situation remained fluid as trigger points were reached and 
monies released and it was noted that the County Council now managed 
Section 106 obligations relating to its own functions, including education. As of 
today, Councillor Upton advised that there were no Section 106 financial 
obligations where the purpose of the obligation was no longer required, and 
that there were three where the purpose of the obligation remained partly 
delivered. 
 

40 Renewal of Public Space Protection Order 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor Inglis, 
presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, seeking approval to 
amend and renew the Council’s Public Space Protecting Order PS
[...]
e report be approved, to take effect from 9 
December 2025. 
 

41 Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 

page 6



 

 

which detailed the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD).  
 
Councillor Upton advised that the current SPD, adopted in 2003, was now 
largely outdated and this report proposed its revocation and replacement. 
Councillor Upton detailed the purpose of the SPD, including when 
infrastructure provisions would be secured and stated that details of the revised 
draft SPD were outlined in Appendix 1 to the report. The SPD aimed to give 
developers a greater understanding of the Council’s expectations and priorities 
and he hoped that this would reduce the time taken to negotiate those 
developer contributions. Councillor Upton confirmed that the draft SPD had 
been considered by the Council’s Local Development Framework Group, which 
had supported the revisions and recommended its adoption. A public 
consultation had also taken place, with 17 consultee responses, which were 
detailed in Appendix 2.     
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the 
consultation feedback and the modifications referred to in 3.44 Appendix 1, 
relating to Parish/Town Councils potentially taking on parcels of land, and 
stated that it was crucial that they were given appropriate support and 
involvement at an early stage. He stated that residents’ biggest concerns 
regarding new developments was to ensure that infrastructure was in place 
and he called on the Government to provide support to ensure that as more 
development occurred, appropriate infrastructure would also be provided.  
 
The Leader echoed those comments regarding the importance of new 
developments having appropriate facilities and infrastructure. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the proposed 
[...]
 report being a big part of that 
process. He concluded by thanking the Environmental Sustainability Officer, 
and the Ecology and Biodiversity Assistant, together with the RNCSIG team for 
their hard work. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton referred to the Borough’s 
long history of intensive arable farming, which had led to it having relatively low 
levels of biodiversity, and it was important to continue to take measures to 
address that, as well as the impact of climate change, and he felt that this 
Strategy would help. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the adoption of the Rushcliffe Nature Conservation 
Strategy 2026-2030 be approved as a Strategy of the Council. 
 

43 Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which detailed the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan (GNSP).  
 
Councillor Upton confirmed that this document had been prepared jointly with 
Broxtowe Borough Council and Nottingham City Council, referred to previous 
debate, the joint public consultation, and that it was a statutory requirement for 
the Council to have an up to date Plan, which must be reviewed every five 
years. Councillor Upton detailed the examination process that would take place 
before it could be adopted, and that a failure to do this would result in the 
Borough no longer having an up to date Development Plan. This could led to 
speculative, unplanned development and also weaken the Council’s ability to 
effectively deal with all planning applications. The report detailed modifications 
to the draft Plan, many of which were raised during the public consultation, 
together with textual changes to reflect the withdrawal of Gedling Borough 
Council from the joint partnership. Councillor Upton confirmed that once 
adopted, this would replace the current Plan adopted in 2014. It was hoped to 
submit the Plan and all supporting documents later in December, to begin the 
examination process, and if found sound, the Plan should be ready for 
adoption by Full Council in December 2026. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan referred to the 
considerable work already undertaken to reach this point, and how necessary it 
was to provide as much control as possible to avoid speculative and unplanned 

page 8



 

 

development. She noted that this would now be submitted for independent 
examination, which would provide further opportunities for consultees to raise 
issues, and she hoped that at the end of the process the Plan would be 
approved.  
 
The Leader agreed that this was a long, detailed process; however, it was 
necessary to ensure that all important issues were covered within the 
document. 
 
Councillor J Wheeler reiterated the importance of having a Plan in place, to 
avoid speculative development, especially given the Borough’s increased 
housing targets. He advised that if adopted, sites in the Plan would still have to 
go through the planning process, to ensure that they were suitable, with 
appropriate infrastructure requirements.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) it be agreed that the Director – Development and Economic Growth be 

authorised to request that the Planning Inspector(s) examining the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan (GNSP) recommends any main 
modifications to the GNSP, if necessary, in order for the Plan to be 
legally compliant and found sound; 
 

b) the suggested Main Modifications and Other Modifications to the GNSP 
as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be approved; 
 

c) authority be delegated to the Director – Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Housing, to propose and consult on necessary modifications to the 
GNSP during its examination stage; 
 

d) the ‘substantially the same effect’ compliance statement for the GNSP 
as set out in Appendix 3 to the report be approved; and 
[...]
was proposed by Councillor Brennan and seconded by 
the Leader. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the disposal of land at Debdale Lane, Keyworth as set out in the body of 

the report be approved; and 
 
b) authority be delegated to the Director – Development and Economic 

Growth to complete final negotiations and sale terms, subject to the 
minimum value set out in the report.  

 
48 Proposed Sale of Council's Freehold Interest at Hilton Crescent, West 

Bridgford 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which provided an update on the proposed sale of the Council’s Freehold 
Interest at Hilton Crescent, West Bridgford.  
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Brennan and seconded by 
the Leader. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a)  the disposal of the land at Hilton Crescent, West Bridgford, as set out in 

the body of the report be approved; and  
 
b) authority be delegated to the Director – Development and Economic 

Growth to negotiate the final terms of the disposal, undertake 
appropriate due diligence and dispose of the asset in accordance with 
the Acquisitions and Disposal Policy.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 13 January 2026 

 
East of Gamston/North of Tollerton Development 
Framework Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor R Upton 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of the East of Gamston/North of Tollerton Development 

Framework Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is to provide guidance 
on the application of Policy 25 (Strategic Allocation at East of Gamston/North 
of Tollerton) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy.  

 
1.2. A draft SPD was published for consultation on 1 October 2025 and consultation 

finished on 5 November 2025. The consultation responses have been 
considered and a number of revisions to the draft SPD are proposed in 
response to some of the issues raised by consultees. 

 
1.3. The report recommends that the revised draft East of Gamston/North of 

Tollerton Development Framework SPD (at Appendix 1) is adopted. Once 
adopted, it will form a material consideration in the determination of relevant 
planning applications on the allocated site. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) considers any recommendations made by the Local Development 
Framework Group; 
 

b) supports the proposed revisions to the draft East of Gamston/North of 
Tollerton Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document; 
 

c) approves the adoption of the East of Gamston/North of Tollerton 
Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document; and 
 

d) delegates authority to the Director – Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Housing, to make any necessary final graphical, presentational and 
minor textual changes required to the SPD prior to publication. 

 
 
 
 

page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

If adopted, the East of Gamston/North of Tollerton Development Framework 
SPD will provide guidance on the application of Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 
Policy 25 (Strategic Allocation at East of Gamston/North of Tollerton). The 
SPD’s key role is to provide further guidance, a development framework and 
masterplan for the whole of the strategic allocation to help achieve an 
appropriate collective and coordinated development outcome for the whole site 
and ensure that site-wide infrastructure requirements are fully and collectively 
met by all individual developments on site. Separate to the SPD, delivery of 
development will be further guided by the inclusion of more specific details in 
respect of infrastructure requirements (
[...]
opment respects and, where 
possible, enhances Rushcliffe’s environment. 

Efficient Services The draft SPD includes supplementary guidance that aims 
to maintain the quality of life for both existing and new 
Rushcliffe residents.  

Sustainable Growth The draft SPD includes guidance to achieve development 
that is supported by adequate and timely infrastructure. 

The Environment The Government views the primary purpose of the planning 
system as contributing to the achievement of development, 
including the provision of new homes, new commercial 
development, and supporting infrastructure in a sustainable 
manner. The draft SPD will play an important role in 
achieving sustainable growth locally. 

 
9.  Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) considers any recommendations made by the Local Development 
Framework Group; 
 

b) supports the proposed revisions to the draft East of Gamston/North of 
Tollerton Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document; 
 

c) approves the adoption of the East of Gamston/North of Tollerton 
Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document; and 
 

d) delegates authority to the Director – Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Housing, to make any necessary final graphical, presentational and 
minor textual changes required to the SPD prior to publication. 

 

For more 
information 
contact: 
 

Richard Mapletoft 
Planning Policy Manager 
0115 914 8457 
rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background 
papers 
available for 
Inspection: 

The consultation comments made by statutory consultees and other 
organisations in response to the draft East of Gamston/North of Tollerton 
Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document are 
available to view at:  

page 21

mailto:rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planning-growth/planning-
policy/supplementary-planning-documents/  
 
Draft East of Gamston/North of Toller
[...]
oposed uses.  
 

page 264



 
 

Ref Respondents Section 
Reference/ 
Topic 

Summary of comments Proposed Responses 

This further investigation and assessment must 
be carried out in accordance with the Land 
Contamination Risk Management (LCRM) 
Framework and underpinning good practice 
guidance. 
 
Where the findings from the further 
investigation and assessment identifies 
unacceptable risks to human health and/or the 
environment, a detailed Remediation Scheme 
would be required, and this would need to be 
approved by the Council.  
 
The Council is liaising with other agencies 
including the Environment Agency and the 
radiation team at the UK Health Security 
Agency (UKHSA) who are also engaging 
directly with concerned parties. 

82.  Resident 55 
Resident 206 
Resident 217 
Resident 218 
Resident 222 

3.23 
Contamination 
 

Requests full contamination survey 
includes findings of any: 

- PAHs 
- PFOS and PFOA 
- Radium 226 
- Asbestos 
- Lead and arsenic 

Requests publication of SEPA standard 
radiation test 
Requests detailed remediation and 
containment plan with costings 
Requests independent contamination 
assessment and mitigation be a pre-

Response as above at Ref 81. 

page 265



 
 

Ref Respondents Section 
Reference/ 
Topic 

Summary of comments Proposed Responses 

commencement condition on planning 
permission 
Reassurance to residents and the public 
that their health will not be negatively 
affected. 
Lack of requirement in SPD to consult 
with Public Health England 

83.  Tollerton Parish 
Council 
Holme 
Pierrepont and 
Gamston Parish 
Council 
Cllr Richard 
Butler 
Cllr Jonathan 
Wheeler 
Cllr Debbie 
Mason 
Resident 4 
Resident 8 
Resident 15 
Resident 28 
Resident 31 
Resident 33 
Resident 34 
Resident 37 
Resident 39 
Resident 41 
Resident 43 
Resident 44 

3.23 
Contamination 

Concern over remediation process. 
Some claims of WWII aircraft being 
buried on site 

Response as above at Ref 81. 

page 266



 
 

Ref Respondents
[...]
at examination. The inspector 

agreed with this conclusion. 

 

page 408



 

12 
 
 
 

Screening of Likely Significant Effects 

 

5.7 Given the conclusions of the Local Plan HRAs it is unlikely that a subordinate SPD, 

which accords with the policies within the Local Plan, would significantly affect an 

internationally protected nature conservation site and trigger the requirement for an 

appropriate assessment. 

 

page 409



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November and 9 December 2025
	Minutes , 09/12/2025 Cabinet

	6 East of Gamston/North of Tollerton Development Framework Supplementary Planning Document
	Enc. 1 for Gamston Strategic Urban Extension SPD
	Enc. 2 for Gamston Strategic Urban Extension SPD
	Enc. 3 for Gamston Strategic Urban Extension SPD
	Appendix 3 cover
	Cabinet Gamston SPD Jan 2026 Appendix 3





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2026 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors S Calvert, J Chaplain, P Gowland, L Plant and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 R Clack Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
  
49 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made.  

 
50 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November and 9 December 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday, 25 November and 9 December 

2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

51 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no Citizens’ questions. 
 

52 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Upton 
 
“The mention of the site investigation and remediation in paragraph 4.22 of the 
report is welcome.  What assurance can the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing provide that the local planning authority, Rushcliffe Borough Council 
will seek to ensure the site is investigated for contamination and any necessary 
remediation carried out?” 
 
Councillor Upton advised that this matter will be considered during the planning 
application process. In consultation with the technical consultees, officers will 



 

 

consider the wording of, and need for, any planning condition(s) relating to 
mitigating any potential contamination at that stage, as part of the planning 
process. When dealing with land potentially affected by contamination, 
planning conditions require the assessment and management of potential 
contamination to be undertaken in accordance with the well-established risk 
management framework provided in the Environment Agency’s “Land 
Contamination Risk Management” guidance. Technical consultees will ensure 
that the information submitted to discharge the planning conditions is 
sufficiently robust to identify and address potential risks to human health and 
the environment.  
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question. 
 
“The UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) wrote to Rushcliffe Borough Council 
on 7 November, stating that there was suitable justification for further radiation 
survey at Tollerton Park because Radium 226 was detected in Rushcliffe 
Borough Council’s 2008 survey, and that subsequent ground disturbance, 
including new homes and services may have moved the detected 
contamination or exposed new contamination. UKHSA advised this to ensure 
that health risks remain low. 
 
Can Cabinet confirm whether this survey has been scheduled and then provide 
the date, and if not, explain why this recommendation has not yet been acted 
upon?”  
 
Councillor Upton stated that he was well aware of the 2008 report and the 
UKHSA’s comments and advised that he was not aware that the survey had 
been undertaken yet, and that he would respond in 14 days if that information 
needed updating. He also questioned if Tollerton Park formed part of the 
airfield planning application. 
 

53 East of Gamston/North of Tollerton Development Framework 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which detailed the East of Gamston/North of Tollerton Development 
Framework Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
Before Councillor Upton introduced the item, the Leader advised that this 
report was not seeking to grant approval of any planning application, it was to 
consider approval of a framework, under which planning applications would be 
determined in the future. Matters including potential flooding and land 
contamination would be considered during the planning application process, 
they were not part of this particular process.  
 
Councillor Upton referred to the significant public interest generated in the 
proposed redevelopment and reiterated the Leader’s comments. It was noted 
that in 2014 this strategic site was adopted as part of the Rushcliffe Local Plan 
Part 1 for around 4,000 new homes, employment land and supporting 
infrastructure. The site was also included in the draft Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan, which would be publicly examined in the Spring. Councillor 



 

 

Upton stated that during the last 11 years, discussions had taken place 
involving the Council, various consultees and stakeholders to develop a single-
site Masterplan; however, progress had been slow, and limited to the last few 
years, resulting in the production of a Development Framework Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). It was not necessary to have a Masterplan or an 
SPD; however, the Council felt that it was better to have a Plan, to coordinate 
development and avoid random development without any site planning. 
Councillor Upton confirmed that the SPD had been considered and 
unanimously supported at the cross-party Local Development Framework 
Group meeting last week.  He advised that the SPD had to be approved by 30 
June, to avoid the Government’s cut-off date, missing that deadline would 
delay the process, causing significant delay to this site’s vital contribution to 
maintaining the Borough’s five year housing supply, which the Council required 
to manage development in the Borough. Councillor Upton stated that without 
the five year supply, the Council could not resist unplanned development, 
which had happened before, and it would also allow developers to submit 
appeals to the Planning Inspectorate for non-determination. He referred to the 
National housing crisis and the Government’s ambition to build 1.5 million 
homes during this Parliament. 
 
Nevertheless, Councillor Upton advised that the Council had listed to 
comments made following the public consultation, and it was proposed that the 
decision to adopt the SPD should be paused, to request more detailed 
information and he proposed the following revised recommendation: 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 
a) continues to support the principle of a Development Framework 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the Gamston/Tollerton 
Sustainable Urban Extension; 

 
b) pauses the current SPD approval process in response to comments 

made to the public consultation, whilst more detailed information is 
requested on highways, especially the connectivity of the site to and 
across the A52; 

 
c) requests the Leader of the Council to write to:  
 

• the site owners/developers/promoters, including Nottinghamshire 
County Council as landowner of part of the site, to ask them to 
urgently provide the outstanding highways solution; and 

• Nottinghamshire County Council as Highways Authority and 
National Highways to work proactively and at pace to reach a 
satisfactory highways solution; 

 
so that this SPD can be brought back to Cabinet by 10 March 2026 
for further consideration. 

 
d) requires that any further detailed highways and Infrastructure Delivery 

Plan information is published for public consultation if appropriate; 
 
e) considers any future recommendations made by the Local Development 



 

 

Framework Group; and  
 
f) thanks Council officers and others for the significant amount of work that 

has been done.  
 
In seconding the revised recommendation, Councillor Brennan referred to the 
considerable misunderstanding regarding what this document actually 
represented and stated that if agreed, it did not mean that planning applications 
would automatically be approved. The SPD was not designed to address 
issues of potential contamination, flooding or highway matters, which would 
come forward in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP). The Masterplan was 
designed to impose some order, to avoid uncoordinated development and to 
ensure high standards of development and timely infrastructure provision. She 
reiterated that officers had been working for years to encourage developers to 
work together, and to engage with National Highways; however, this had 
proved extremely challenging, hence not all information was currently 
available. Councillor Brennan referred to the potential risks of not taking a 
decision tonight, and that if the Secretary of State intervened, she was in no 
doubt that going forward housing development would take place on this site, 
with the Council no longer having any control or input. As Councillor Upton had 
mentioned, the Council had listened to and reflected on the concerns raised by 
local residents, and it was willing to pause approval and redouble its efforts to 
urge relevant parties to provide the outstanding information.      
 
Councillor J Wheeler reiterated the importance of having a Masterplan for the 
site, referred to the hard work, time and resources taken to reach this stage, 
and expressed disappointment that important information was still unavailable.  
He stated that a decision had to be taken, or the Council could lose control, as 
had happened in the past, including the wider Gamston extension built over 40 
years ago, where issues remained, and he did not wish to see history 
repeated.  The Masterplan would ensure that a framework was in place, to hold 
developers to account and he reiterated that given the Government’s housing 
targets, having a five year housing supply was crucial to avoid speculative 
development.  Councillor Wheeler stated that if the additional information was 
not provided, the Council would have to make a decision without it.    
 
Councillor Virdi stated that this was ultimately not about slowing progress, 
rather it was about strengthening it, and the SPD would provide clarity for both 
the Council and residents moving forward. He agreed that pausing was the 
responsible course of action and was happy to support this approach.  
 
The Leader reiterated that the Council did not want the Government to 
intervene, removing its control, and that issues including highways, flooding 
and land contamination would have to be satisfied as part of any planning 
application process.    
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) continues to support the principle of a Development Framework 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the Gamston/Tollerton 
Sustainable Urban Extension; 

 



 

 

b) pauses the current SPD approval process in response to comments 
made to the public consultation, whilst more detailed information is 
requested on highways, especially the connectivity of the site to and 
across the A52; 

 
c) requests the Leader of the Council to write to:  

 

• the site owners/developers/promoters, including Nottinghamshire 
County Council as landowner of part of the site, to ask them to 
urgently provide the outstanding highways solution; and 

• Nottinghamshire County Council as Highways Authority and 
National Highways to work proactively and at pace to reach a 
satisfactory highways solution; 

 
so that this SPD can be brought back to Cabinet by 10 March 2026 
for further consideration. 

 
d) requires that any further detailed highways and Infrastructure Delivery 

Plan information is published for public consultation if appropriate; 
 
e) considers any future recommendations made by the Local Development 

Framework Group; and  
 
f) thanks Council officers and others for the significant amount of work that 

has been done.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


